Other Income (Expense)

Interest Expense, net (18,626) (13,445) (6,094) (4,869)

Amortization Of Interest Expense (958) (464) (209) (280)

MIP Insurance (970) (1,051) (352) (404)

Total Interest expenses (20,554) (14,960) (6,655) (5,553)

Gain (Loss) from Sale of Nursing Home - (1,051) - -

Unrealized Gain (Loss) on Derivatives - 1,839 (644) 858

Total Other Income (Expenses), net - 788 (644) 858

Profit (Loss) for the year (371) 4,489 (263) 2,994

Other comprehensive income due to

foreign currency translation and

transactions (3,015) (2,234) 1,693 (1,419)

Comprehensive income (3,386) 2,255 1,430 1,575

Profit (Loss) per share - basic and diluted:

Net earnings (loss) per share attributable to

common stockholders 0 0 0 0

Weighted average number of common shares 0 0 0 0

4

PREDECESSOR TO STRAWBERRY FIELDS REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS, INC AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

(Amounts in 000's, except share data)

Share

capital

Paid-in

capital

Accumulated

other

comprehensive

income

Accumulated

deficit

Total

  In   $   0  0  0

Balance as of January 1, 2016 - 73,937 365 (37,931) 36,371

Distributions  - - - (8,600)  (8,600)

Equity Investment - (28,612) - - (28,612)

Deferred tax effects - 30,968 - - 30,968

Gain (Loss) for the year - - (305) 3,718 3,413

Balance as of December 31, 2016 - 76,293 60 (42,813) 33,540

Gain (Loss) for the period - - (3,016) (371) (3,387)

Deferred tax effects - 4,386 - - 4,386

Dividends paid - -  (5,500) (5,500)

Balance as of September 30, 2017 - 80,679 (2,956) (48,684) 29,039

The attached notes are an integral part of the interim consolidated financial statements.

5

PREDECESSOR TO STRAWBERRY FIELDS REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS, INC AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Amounts in 000's)

For the period of Nine months

ended September 30

 2 0 1 7 2 0 1 6

Cash flows from operating activities:

Net Gain (Loss) (371) 4,489

Adjustments to reconcile net loss from continuing operations to net cash

provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization  14,866 11,854

Decrease (Increase) in Accounts receivable (2,264) 416

[…]

master lease agreement to 7 lessees who are related parties to controlling shareholders of the Parent Company. The lease

agreement is a triple net, 10 year lease, with two five year options to extend the lease. The annual rental fees as per the lease

agreement total $ 7.3 million. The property in Kentucky was being rented to the seller in a short-term lease agreement, which

ended in January 2017. The rental agreement was extended until April 2017. On May 1, 2017 The Company signed a new lease

with a 3
rd

 party tenant. The lease agreement is a triple net, 10 year lease with two five year options to extend the lease. The

annual rental fees as per the lease agreement total $ 0.8 million

Dispositions

In February 2016, the Company decided to give up a non-material nursing home in the State of Illinois, and to return its

operating license to the State. In April 2016, the Company sold the building for $300,000.

PREDECESSOR TO STRAWBERRY FIELDS REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS, INC AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

19

NOTE 5. INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND GOODWILL

Intangible assets consist of the following:

(Amounts in 000's)

Goodwill

including

CON and

bed

license

Lease

Rights
Total

Balances, December 31, 2016

Gross 6,430 16,672 23,102

Accumulated amortization (-) (5,323) (5,323)

Net carrying amount 6,430 11,349 17,779

Amortization expense during the nine months ended September 30,

2016
(-) (894) (894)

Balances, September 30, 2016

Gross 6,430 16,672 23,102

Accumulated amortization (-) (5,006) (5,006)

Net carrying amount 6,430 11,666 18,096

Amortization expense during the nine months ended September 30,

2017
(-) (952) (952)

Balances, September 30, 2017

   Gross 6,430 16,672 23,102

Accumulated amortization (-) (6,275) (6,275)

Net carrying amount 6,430 10,397 16,827

   Estimate amortization expense for all finite-lived intangible assets for each of the future years ending December 31 is as

follows:

Amounts in (000's)

Lease

Rights

2017   317

2018   1,269

2019   1,269

2020   1,269

2021   1,269

Thereafter   5,004

Total   $   10,397

For the years ended December 31, 2016, and the period ended September 30, 2017 the Company determined that no

impairment adjustments were required for goodwill.

PREDECESSOR TO STRAWBERRY FIELDS REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS, INC AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS